United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
Upper Colorado Region
Provo Area Office
302 East 1860 South

IN REPLY REFER TO: Provo, UT 84606-7317
PRO-776 L 7011
ENV-6.00 LD

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Interested Persons, Organizations, and Agencies (See Enclosed List)

Subject: Finding of No Significant Impact for the Parallel Pipeline Project — Provo Reservoir
Canal — Provo River Project, Utah

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation), in compliance with the National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA), the Council on Environmental Quality, and the Department of the Interior
regulations implementing NEPA, completed an environmental assessment (EA) to determine
authorization for the Provo River Water Users Association (Association) to construct a 3,200
foot-long, up to a 96 inch-diameter, steel pipeline. On November 30, 2010, Reclamation notified
you that the Draft EA was available for review and comment.

The comment period ended on December 30, 2010, one comment was received during that
period, and appropriate edits were made. A copy of the final EA will be posted to
Reclamation’s Upper Colorado Region web site at www.usbr.gov/uc/envdocs/index.html and
will be made available to anyone who requests a CD.

After review of this comment, Reclamation has determined that a Finding of No Significant
Impact (FONSI) is appropriate for the proposed action. A copy of the signed FONSI is enclosed
for your information. The FONSI authorizes the Association to construct a steel pipeline parallel
to the existing Provo Reservoir Canal Siphon from the inlet of the existing Provo Reservoir
Canal Siphon at the mouth of Provo Canyon, just north of the Highway 189 interchange on 800
North in Orem, Utah.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Rafael Lopez at 801-379-1185.

Sincerely,

Curtis A. Pledger
Area Manager

Enclosure



Similar Letter Sent To:

Mr. Terry Hickman

2246 Sonoma Lane

St. George, UT 84770

Similar change in: Delivery Notation from VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL to no notation; address
line the actual address of recipient is used instead of Interested Persons, Organizations, and
Agencies; Salutation Line Dear Mr. Hickman instead of Dear Ladies and Gentlemen.

Mr. Henry Todd

Timpanogos Canal Company

1391 Cedar circle

Provo, UT 84770

Similar change in: Delivery Notation from VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL to no notation; address
line the actual address of recipient is used instead of Interested Persons, Organizations, and

Agencies; Salutation Line Dear Mr. Todd instead of Dear Ladies and Gentlemen.



Parallel Pipeline EA
Final FONSI Electronic Mailing List

Organization

Contact

Phone
Number

E-mail Address

Government/Land Owners

UDOT

Jennifer Elsken

801-227-8062

jelsken@utah.gov

Ed Gifford kegifford@orem.org
Orem City Sam Kelly 801-229-7328 srkelly@orem.org
Bruce Chesnut bwchesnut@orem.org
Utah County John McMullin 801-851-8600 john.ucpw(@utah.gov

Rocky Mountain Power

Wayne Barnes (PP)

801-376-0589

wayne.barnes@pacificorp.com

Devin.Pharis@pacificorp.com

Jack Kolkman

jack.kolkman@pacificorp.com

Eve Davies

eve.davies(@pacificorp.com

David Holt

david.holt@pacificorp.com

Lincoln Herman

Lincoln.herman@pacificorp.co

m

Provo City Merrill Bingham mbingham@provo.utah.gov
Utah Division of Wildlife Resources Krissy Wilson krissywilson@utah.gov
Department of Interior Reed Murray rrmurray(@usbr.gov
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Mark Capone Mark caponef@fws.gov
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Larry Crist

Utah Division of Water Rights

Chuck Williamson

charleswilliamson@utah.gov

State Historic Preservation Office

(Brian Joseph to provide)

Canal Companies

Provo River Commissioner

Stan Roberts

801-224-1797

Timpanogos Canal Co Henry Todd 801-375-5310 1391 Cedar Circle
Provo, UT 84604

Provo Bench Canal Jack Jones

Upper East Union Roy Peterman 801-422-5410 roy_petterman(@byu.edu

East River Bottom Robert Jeffs 801-373-8848

Water Districts

Provo River Water Users Keith Denos gkd@prwua.org

Association Jeff Budge jdb@prwua.org

Jordan Valley Water Conservancy Richard Bay richardb@jvwed.org

District

Metropolitan Water District of Salt Mike Wilson mwilson@mwdsls.org

Lake

Central Utah Water Conservancy
District

Richard Tullis

richf@cuwcd.com

Sarah Southerland

Sarah(@cuwcd.com

Mike Mills

mikem(@cuwcd.com

Provo Reservoir Water Users
Company

Harley Gillman

hgillman@yahoo.com




